Public Document Pack

L,q Dorset

Council

Audit and Governance Committee

Date: Thursday, 7 November 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Room A/B, South Walks House,

South Walks Road, Dorchester, DT1 1EE

Membership: (Quorum 3)

Matthew Hall (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman), Simon Christopher,

Susan Cocking, David Gray, Brian Heatley, Nocturin Lacey-Clarke, Mike Parkes, Bill Pipe
and Bill Trite

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road,
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services on
01305 252209 - lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

@ voericov FOr easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free
™™ public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once
downloaded select Dorset Council.

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting with the exception of any items
listed in the exempt part of this agenda. Please note that if you attend a committee
meeting and are invited to make oral representations your name, together with a summary
of your comments will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting. Please refer to the
guide to public participation at committee meetings for more information about speaking at
meetings.

There is a Hearing Loop Induction System available for public use on request. Please
speak to a Democratic Services Officer for assistance in using this facility.

Recording, photographing and using social media at meetings

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its
business whenever possible. Anyone can film, audio-record, take photographs, and use
social media such as tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it is open to the
public, so long as they conform to the Protocol for filming and audio recording of public
council meetings.



AGENDA

Page No.
1 APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
2 MINUTES 5-10
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2019.
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest.
4 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee
from town and parish councils and members of the public.
5 URGENT ITEMS
To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b)
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall
be recorded in the minutes.
6 PRESENTATION - DORSET COUNCIL WORKFORCE DATA AND 11-28

PEOPLE STRATEGY

To receive a presentation on Dorset Council Workforce Data and the
People Strategy.

7 PRESENTATION - DORSET COUNCIL EU EXIT PREPARATIONS

To receive a presentation from the Executive Director of Place with
regard to preparations being made by Dorset Council in respect of EU
Exit.

The presentation will be available at the meeting.



10

TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2019/20 MID-YEAR UPDATE

To receive the 2019/20 Mid-Year update for Treasury Management.
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
To review the Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme.
EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act
1972 (as amended).

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the
item of business is considered.

There is no exempt business.

29 -46

47 - 50



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2
Aq Dorset

Council

DORSET COUNCIL - AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 14 OCTOBER 2019

Present: Clirs Matthew Hall (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman),
Simon Christopher, Susan Cocking, David Gray, Brian Heatley, Nocturin Lacey-
Clarke, Mike Parkes, Bill Pipe and Bill Trite

Apologies: None

Also present: Clir Pete Barrow, Clir Piers Brown, CliIr Les Fry, CliIr Nick Ireland,
Clir Laura Miller and Clir Andrew Parry

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):

Paul Ackrill (Service Manager for Finance), Mark Blackman (Corporate Director -
Education and Learning), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate
Development S151), Avril Harrison (Transformation Programme Manager (Adult
Services)), Rebecca Kirk (Corporate Director of Housing, Dorset Council),
Jonathan Mair (Corporate Director - Legal & Democratic Service Monitoring
Officer), Jim McManus (Corporate Director - Finance and Commercial), Sarah
Parker (Executive Director of People - Children) and Lindsey Watson (Senior
Democratic Services Officer)

29. Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2019 were confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

30. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.
31.  Public Participation

There were no representations from parish or town councils or from members
of the public.

32. Urgent items
The Chairman reported that following his attendance at a Local Government
Association (LGA) course on scrutiny, he had spoken to the Leader about
arranging a meeting of group leaders, scrutiny chairmen and the Executive
Leadership Team to discuss scrutiny moving forward.

33. People Services - Children Transformation Programme Update

Page 5



The Executive Director for People — Children, gave a presentation to the
committee which provided an overview of the directorate’s transformation
programme ‘Blueprint for Change’. The presentation covered the council’s
vision for children, design principles for the whole council and for Children’s
Services, the programme timeline, an overview of the major changes
proposed and the localities for the service. The Portfolio Holder for Children,
Education and Early Help hoped that councillors recognised the steps taken in
this area including recruitment of officers at a senior level and work
undertaken around the corporate parenting board. The Chairman noted that it
was important for the committee to receive the presentation in order to have
an understanding of the background when they were considering financial
information in this area.

The committee considered the issues arising from the presentation and during
discussion the following points were raised:

e A point was raised about the importance to a child or young person
of having the continuity of contact with one social worker. In
response it was noted that it may not always be possible to avoid
the need to change social workers however, consideration was
being given to the systems available to and support provided to
social workers in order to retain officers in this area

e In response to a point raised about the transition of young people
into adult services, it was recognised that this needed to be a
respectful process which considered the important role of parents

e A point was made that there was no reference to access to doctors
and dentists, as it was thought that a large proportion of looked
after children were not registered with either. In response, the
Executive Director referred to work undertaken through the
Corporate Parenting Board, working with partners, to aim to ensure
that the majority of children were registered

e |t was noted that there were two locality bases in the North area as
this was the largest area in terms of population and this also took
into account school clusters and links to other service areas. This
also took into account the amount of travel undertaken by social
workers

e In response to a question, the Executive Director provided
information on the time availability of youth workers, urgent care
teams and social workers

e A discussion was held with regard to the support being provided to
staff going through the transformation programme and information
was provided on upskilling opportunities, looking at best practice,
training for staff and the opportunity that this provided to listen to
staff

e The transformation programme aim
[...]
ial educational needs and
looked after children up until they were 25

e The Chairman asked that when the consultation period was
completed, for the committee to see the plan for the service moving
forward. The Chairman also requested that user numbers for
Children’s Services be included in the quarterly report produced for
Cabinet.

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG)

The Service Manager for Finance provided an overview of the Dedicated
Schools Grant (DSG) which included what it was, how it was controlled, the
role of the council and the current position for the council. As part of the
presentation, the Service Manager for Finance noted that the slide titled ‘DSG
— what do we do?’ should include a note to say that the council was able to
put a school in special measures.

Councillors discussed the issues arising from the presentation and comments
were made as follows:

e Reference was made to the way that the DSG was distributed to the
council in four blocks, with the funding then being passed onto
schools. It was noted that the Government was setting the schools
budget below the schools minimum standards

3
Page 7



35.

In response to a question it was noted that the Government had
announced increases to the blocks which represented of the order
of £200 per child per primary school, based on a particular formula,
including deprivation factors. Some background to the High Needs
Block deficit was provided and reference was made to a current
Department for Education consultation around a proposal for
deficits to sit within the school rather than with the council. The
outcome of this consultation was awaited

Councillors discussed the budget issues in this area and the
Portfolio Holder for Children, Education and Early Help provided
background to previous financial forecasting that had been
undertaken and noted that the forecasting mechanism needed to
be looked at again. There was recognition that every child had a
right to mainstream education although some would require special
education provision in an appropriate setting

It was noted that this was a demand driven process

The challenge in setting the budget in this area was that notification
of DSG was usually received late in the process

It was noted that coverage in the Press was suggesting that the
additional funding to be provided by Government, could take the
budget back to the position in 2015

In response to a question, it was reported that the pay increase for
new teachers was just a proposal at present

A discussion was held in respect of the way that deprivation factors
were measured and it was noted that a number of factors were
taken into consideration and could vary by council. The experience
was that there was undeclared deprivation which could impact on
the funding provided to the council in this area. The Portfolio
Holder encouraged councillors to communicate and seek
understanding from local MPs of the needs of Dorset in terms of
funding. The situation in Dorset was considered against the
situation in other areas such as London and although the issue was
recognised by the Department for Education, there was currently
no solution

In response to a question, it was reported that there was no
provision to allow the council to charge the deficit back to the
Department for Education

The council funded the top up of schools’ budgets in respect of
education, health and care plans.

People Services - Adults and Housing Transformation Programme

The committee received a presentation with regard to the People Services —
Adults and Housing Transformation Programme. An updated version of the
presentation was provided at the meeting which gave the latest basis for the
transformation plan. The Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health
gave an overview of the areas covered by the presentation. She also noted
that a technology room would be opening on 17 October 2019 and councillors
were invited to an event to mark the opening on the lunchtime of this day. A

4
Page 8



36.

37.

38.

report with regard to the transformation plan would be provided to the People
Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet in due course.

The committee considered the issues arising from the presentation and during
discussion the following points were raised:

e Reference was made to the Building Better Lives Programme and
the need to link into Children’s Services and the council’s assets
programme as well as looking at issues from an Adults’ Services
perspective. In addition it was noted that the methodology used for
the scheme in Purbeck had been taken into account when looking
at other areas and specific reference was made to mapping
exercises that had been undertaken in respect of sites in
Gillingham

e  Staffing issues in this area were discussed and particular reference
was made to issues around the recruitment of social workers, the
nomination of design champions from across the directorate to
assist with designing the programme, the need to look at how
people worked including flexible working and ways to grow the
workforce including the use of apprenticeships

e The use of assistive technology was discussed and issues around
broadband and mobile coverage were being looked at

e Reference was made to housing issues including the need for
appropriate accommodation provision in order to retain younger
people in the area.

Dorset Council Workforce Data and People Strategy

The Chairman noted that the presentation on Dorset Council Workforce Data
and People Strategy would now be given at the next meeting of the committee
on 7 November 2019.

Minutes of the Audit and Governance (Assessment) Sub-committee

The minutes of meetings of the Audit and Government (Assessment) Sub-
committee held on 28 June, 17 September and 25 September 2019 were
noted.

Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme

The committee noted the work programme and items expected at future
meetings. The Dorset Council Workforce Data and People Strategy
presentation would be given at the meeting on 7 November 2019.

The Chairman noted that the committee had received a series of
presentations over the last few meetings in order to provide background to a
number of council areas. After November, the committee would need to give
consideration as to any in-depth reviews they would like to undertake.

A point was raised with regard to the issue of asset management which was
currently included on the work programmes for both Audit and Governance

5
Page 9



Committee and Resources Scrutiny Committee. This would be clarified
following the meeting. It was noted that the review of the Constitution was
also included on both committee’s work programmes and this would be
discussed at the meeting of the scrutiny and audit and governance chairmen.

39. Exempt Business

There was no exempt business.

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.35 pm

Chairman

6
Page 10



Audit Committee
Workforce Data

-
&
(O]
H
H
>
(@]
(¢))
-
o
Q
R T
-—.q Dorset PR
Council P T o

lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll
llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll
lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll
llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll
llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll
lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll
llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll
nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn



Current Monitoring Arrangements

* Workforce data incorporated into scorecard
of data monitored by SLT on a monthly basis

 HR Business Partners regularly report data
to directorate leadership teams to help
understand performance and identify trends

 Managers have direct access to information
via SAP reports*

*Information to be accessible to all managers by February
2020 following system convergence

2T obed

!‘ Dorset T

..................................
H e R R R R R e A A A A R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R AR R R R AR
COUIMGIL 3090909090 it eine o oot R reriusenet ettt
.......................................

....................
[...]
work towards
enabling a diverse and healthy workforce

* Develop an employer brand

ez abed

* Review our processes to improve the
‘employee journey’

.
PP
= orse
oPPRPRRPRRD
H SDDODODORED
Council
D B PORPD
D PRPRP D
13 PRRRRD
£ e PRRRPRPRRD
| B D PRPOPRPRRPORD
PP D POPRPRRRPRRDY
PP 13 PPRPRRPRPRIID
‘A 2 R RN J b PRI

vewww

vvwww

vw

ow

vvewwwww

veww

vewswwwwRwRRWY

v

vw

o

vow

yow

veww
v

vew

vewvwvewUwwew

©

vew

vewew

vew

vw

vewe

rowe



Developing our people

« Maximise the apprenticeship levy to
develop our existing employees and
attract our employees of the future

vz abed

* Develop a coaching and mentoring culture

» Learning and development roadshows
and masterclasses

-.i Dorset

Council




Engaging our People

* Introduce tools to help us with regular, two
way engagement

» Establish a leadership forum to bring
together our people leaders on a regular
basis

Gz obed

 Internal communications strategy
N

Dorset

Council




Supporting our People
* Create a strategic employee wellbeing
programme

* Make sure our employees are aware of
risks, and these are managed well

9z obed

» Build understanding and reduce stigma of
mental health conditions

-.i Dorset

Council




Rewarding and Recognising Performance

» Succession planning and talent
management

* Launch and develop an employee offer

)¢ abed

* Review our approach to performance
management, moving towards regular
developmental and performance
conversations

?‘ Dorset

Council




This page is intentionally left blank



_ Agenda Item 8
‘. Audit and Governanc®& Committee
-‘

Qo?rfjet Treasury Management 2019/20 Mid-
Year Update

Date of Meeting: 7 November 2019

Portfolio Holder: Clir Tony Ferrari
Local Member(s): Not applicable
Director: Aidan Dunn, Executive Director Corporate Development

Executive Summary:

This report summarises the treasury management performance and position information for
Dorset Council for the financial year to 30 September 2019.

Treasury management is defin
[...]
d Bond Funds
Threadneedle Sterling Short-Dated Corporate Bond Fund 3,007,776 n/a 20,000,000 Yes
Sub-Total 3,007,776
Strategic Bond Funds
M&G Strategic Corporate Bond Fund 4,943,287 n/a 20,000,000 Yes
Threadneedle Strategic Bond Fund 5,947,063 n/a 20,000,000 Yes
Sub-Total 10,890,350
Equity Income Funds
CCLA Diversifed Income Fund 2,031,512 n/a 20,000,000 Yes
Host Capital Charteris Premium Income Fund 2,818,225 n/a 20,000,000 Yes
Investec Diversified Income Fund 6,274,905 n/a 20,000,000 Yes
M&G Global Dividend Fund 9,640,189 n/a 20,000,000 Yes
Payden Sterling Reserve Fund Gbp Distributing 7,070,414 n/a 20,000,000 Yes
Royal London Enhanced Cash Plus Fund 1,992,968 n/a 20,000,000 Yes
Schroders Income Maximiser Fund 6,293,239 n/a 20,000,000 Yes
Threadneedle UK Equity Ihcome Fund 5,911,447 n/a 20,000,000 Yes
Sub-Total 42,032,899
Property Funds
Lime Property Fund Unit Trust 2,778,985 n/a 40,000,000 Yes
CCLA Local Authorities' Property Fund (LAMIT) 17,580,267 n/a 40,000,000 Yes
Sub-Total 20,359,252
Multi Asset Income Funds
UBS Multi Asset Income Fund 6,730,920 n/a 20,000,000 Yes
Sub-Total 6,730,920
Total 149,749,822
Less Dorset LEP co-mingled balances -36,108,000
Net Total 113,641,822

Page 46




/v obed

Audit and Governance Committee Work Plan

Date of
Meeting

Item

Purpose / Key lines of Enquiry

Lead councillor / officer

7 November 2019

Presentation — Dorset Council
Workforce Data & People Strategy

To receive a presentation in respect
of Dorset Council’s Workforce Data
and People Strategy as requested by
the committee.

Portfolio Holder — Deputy Leader /
Corporate Development &
Change

Lead Officer — Corporate Director
HR/OD

Presentation — Dorset Council EU
Exit Preparations

To receive a presentation from the
Executive Director of Place with
regard to preparations being made by
Dorset Council in respect of EU Exit.

Portfolio Holder — Leader of
Council

Lead Officer — Executive Director
- Place

Treasury Management 2019/20 Mid-
Year Update

To receive a Treasury 
[...]
ouncil

Lead Officer - Service Manager
for Assurance

Constitutional Changes (if required)

To report to the Committee on any
changes made to the Constitution
under powers delegated to the
Monitoring Officer, to seek the views
of the Committee on any proposed
changes requiring full Council
approval and to receive an update on
the 12 month review of the
Constitution.

Portfolio Holder - Leader of
the Council

Lead Officer - Corporate Director
-Legal & Democratic Service
Monitoring Officer

Reserve - 23 April 2020




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Presentation - Dorset Council Workforce Data and People Strategy
	8 Treasury Management 2019/20 Mid-Year Update
	9 Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 7 NOVEMBER 2019

Present: Cllrs Matthew Hall (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman), 
Simon Christopher, Susan Cocking, David Gray, Brian Heatley, Nocturin Lacey-
Clarke and Bill Trite

Apologies: Cllrs Mike Parkes and Bill Pipe

Also present: Cllr Tony Ferrari, Cllr Les Fry, Cllr Andrew Parry, Cllr Molly Rennie 
and Cllr Peter Wharf

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development S151), Chris Matthews 
(Service Manager - HR Operations), David McIntosh (Corporate Director (HR & 
OD)), Jim McManus (Corporate Director - Finance and Commercial), John 
Sellgren (Executive Director, Place), David Wilkes (Service Manager for Treasury 
and Investments) and Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

40.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

41.  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

42.  Public Participation

There were no representations from parish or town councils or from members 
of the public.

43.  Urgent items

In response to a request from the Chairman, the committee was provided with 
an update in respect of outstanding issues with signing off the accounts of the 
former Dorset Councils Partnership councils.  The Executive Director of 
Corporate Development noted that confirmation had been received from the 
External Auditor that all work required had been completed.  The only 
outstanding point was to receive confirmation from banks as to balances as at 
31 March 2019.

On a separate point, the Chairman noted that he had received a 
communication from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government with regard to reviewing the role of the external auditor.



2

44.  Presentation - Dorset Council Workforce Data and People Strategy

Following a request by the committee at a previous meeting, councillors 
received a presentation which covered Dorset Council workforce data and the 
People Strategy.  The committee considered the issues arising from the 
presentation and during discussion, the following points were raised:

Workforce Data

 Staff turnover and sickness absence figures were noted
 10% of posts in the establishment were vacant and it was noted 

that some vacant posts had been held while restructures were 
undertaken.  The current tranche 2 was coming to an end

 A review of recruitment practice had been undertaken
 The Dorset Council website was the main location for council job 

vacancies, although it was noticed that a lower level of recruitment 
was currently taking place

 As at the end of September 2019, the headcount for Dorset Council 
was 4669 (3665 Full time equivalents)

 A discussion was held with regard to sickness levels and in 
particular the level of long-term sickness and the strategies that 
were in place to deal with these issues

 A comment was made with regard to stress related illness and 
issues around mental health in particular directorates and that 
there may be a need for a specific piece of Human Resources (HR) 
work within these directorates

 An overview of the issues being addressed through the Blueprint for 
Change consultation was provided including the need for 
manageable case loads for social workers

 Levels of staff morale in the council were considered and different 
views expressed.  The council was looking to procure a system in 
order to survey staff in a more modern way

 The council operated a ‘Business Partner’ approach with each 
service area being allocated a senior HR contact.  Workforce data 
was also available at directorate level

 A point was noted with regard to the need for the committee to 
receive information on a timely basis and particular reference was 
made to the position in Children’s Services

 The Executive Director of Corporate Development responded to 
recognise the position and to reiterate that everything was being 
done to support Children’s Services through the Blueprint for 
Change consultation

 The Chairman noted that he had been contacted by the South West 
Audit Partnership with regard to the timing for the committee 
receiving information and inviting any comments from councillors 
prior to him submitting his response

 Information from each directorate was included in the presentation 
and reference was made to ‘knowledge management’ and how 
information could be retained or transferred with people leaving the 



3

council.  Particular reference was made to information from the 
Business Insight and Corporate Communications area

 A point was raised as to how Dorset Council held and shared 
information and it was understood that some work was being 
undertaken in this area.  It was noted that a councillor workshop on 
the Dorset Council transformation programmes was being held on 
10 January 2020 and it was suggested that councillors attend this 
session and following this, the committee could give further 
consideration to whether any further work was required in this area

 The Portfolio Holder for Children, Education and Early Help 
provided reassurance that a significant amount of work had been 
undertaken in areas such as sickness levels which had seen a 
reduction in levels.  Reference was also made to successful 
management arrangements in the Children’s Advice and Duty 
Service (CHAD) and a recent Ofsted visit which have shown that 
the council was classified as ‘requiring improvement on the way to 
Good’

 Staff were recognised as a key asset for the council.

Dorset Council’s People Strategy

 The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Corporate Development 
and Change introduced the Dorset Council People Strategy.  Any 
minor changes arising from discussion at the meeting could be 
incorporated into the document, with any fundamental changes, if 
required, being reported back to Cabinet.  The Deputy Leader 
expressed his thanks to staff for their work in this area and noted 
that the strategy had been put together with engagement with 
management, trade unions and the workforce

 In response to an earlier point, it was noted that training had been 
made available for managers on recognising mental health issues 
in the work place

 A discussion was held with regard to opportunities for young people 
and reference was made to work to be developed by the Rotary 
Club which could link in with the council and work on 
apprenticeships being undertaken by the council

 A point was noted that opportunities for children would be 
considered including those for the council’s looked after children

 In response to a question, it was noted that there was a very 
detailed equality impact assessment for the People Strategy and 
an inclusion and diversity policy would be produced

 A point was raised with regard to external accreditation for the 
People Strategy and whether this was something the council 
should pursue

 Examples of areas available to assist with the employee journey 
were provided

 There would be a role for councillors in this area including the 
appointment of a councillor champion for mental health issues and 
the involvement of councillors in new employee induction events



4

 Although not specifically included within the presentation, it was 
noted that the council had a zero tolerance policy on bullying

 A point was raised that a goal of the People Strategy, ‘Creating a 
positive workplace culture’ had not been covered in the 
presentation, although it was noted that this could be recognised as 
an outcome of success in the other goals (becoming an employer 
of choice, developing our people, engaging our people, supporting 
our people and rewarding & recognising performance)

 Further points were raised with regard to the need to include 
reference in the strategy to listening to people, rewarding and 
recognising good or high performance and encouraging people to 
share information

 A comment was made that the presentation did not cover support 
provided, including training available, to staff in respect of domestic 
violence and abuse, and that this should be covered within the 
strategy

 A concern was raised that the strategy did not include councillors 
and that this should be addressed.  Reference was also made to 
the councillor officer protocol and a comment made that the 
protocol should be enhanced for the council.  A piece of work could 
be undertaken with the Democratic Services Team in terms of the 
support available for councillors.

The Deputy Leader noted the following action points following discussion at 
the meeting:

 Review of Officer/Member Protocol in the Constitution
 Greater visibility of zero tolerance approach to bullying within the 

strategy
 A need to focus on knowledge sharing and corporate memory
 The council to demonstrate that it is a listening organisation
 An emphasis on rewarding good performance
 Reference to support provided to staff in respect of domestic 

violence and abuse including supporting managers to be able to 
identify issues

 A note that the employee forum is open to all staff
 Consideration of the point that the goal ‘Creating a positive 

workplace culture’ had not been covered in the presentation, 
although it was noted that this could be recognised as an outcome 
of success in the other goals

 An update following consideration of the above issues to be 
provided to the Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee.

The Chairman thanked the Deputy Leader and officers for the presentation 
and discussion.

The Chairman made reference to occasions when the remit of an issue may 
cover more than one committee and it was noted that there may be a need for 
joint meetings in future in respect of particular items.

45.  Presentation - Dorset Council EU Exit Preparations



5

The committee received a presentation from the Executive Director of Place, 
which set out the preparations being undertaken by Dorset Council in respect 
of EU Exit.  The update covered the work that had been undertaken by the 
council and noted that an extension for EU Exit had been granted until 31 
January 2020.  
 
It was reported that in line with the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government’s approach, the Strategic and Tactical Groups set up by 
the council had been paused.  All structures in this area would be reconvened 
in January 2020.

Councillors considered the issues arising from the presentation and during 
discussion, the following points were raised:

 In response to a question the Executive Director confirmed that 
scenarios would be prepared for from the emergency control centre 
based at County Hall.  Desktop exercises were undertaken and the 
Executive Director was confident that the council had the resilience 
to deal with events, including where there may be more than one 
incident

 Work had begun on the issues around recovery following response, 
which had included discussion with Bournemouth, Christchurch 
and Poole Council on areas such as support for economic 
development

 Close work was undertaken with the Police around social unrest 
issues, which was an area led by the Police, supported by the 
council

 A discussion was held with regard to the EU Settlement Scheme 
and it was noted that the Home Office had confirmed  the current 
scheme would be open until at least 31 December 2020.  Relevant 
people could be advised to register under the scheme if required 
and it was noted that Citizens Advice could assist people to register

 The Chairman asked that a further update be provided at an 
appropriate time.

46.  Treasury Management 2019/20 Mid-Year Update

The committee received and considered a report which summarised the 
treasury management performance and position information for Dorset 
Council for the financial year to 30 September 2019.  A training session was 
to be run for all councillors, provided by officers and advisers, to further 
explain the responsibilities that councillors had in relation to treasury 
management.

Councillors considered the contents of the report and during discussion, the 
following points were raised:

 Reference was made to a loan from BAE Systems, set out in 
appendix 2 of the report and points noted with regard to potential 
public concern with ethical borrowing issues and the ability to repay 



6

the loan early if required.  In response, the Service Manager for 
Treasury and Investments provided background to the specific loan 
and noted that the loan had consolidated a number of previous 
loans.  There would be a premium in order to repay early.  It was 
noted that a number of the loans listed were loans taken out by the 
former Dorset County Council and that they would have been taken 
out in accordance with the strategy of the former council

 In response to a question, it was noted that there was an active 
market in inter-authority lending for short term borrowing

 A lot of borrowing was based on the strategy of the former Dorset 
County Council

 The council would aim to have variances in the maturity dates for 
loans in order to mitigate in case of a sudden increase in interest 
rates.

47.  Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme

Councillors reviewed the Audit and Governance Committee work programme 
and items expected at forthcoming  meetings.  It was noted that the External 
Audit Plan would now be presented to the meeting on 16 January 2020.

At the next meeting on 3 December 2019, the committee would be 
considering the Financial Report for Quarter 2 2019/20.  The committee 
requested that the Executive Director of People – Children be invited to the 
meeting as it was noted that there was a 13% overspend on budget in this 
area for the first 6 months of the financial year (as set out in the finance report 
considered at Cabinet on 5 November 2019) and councillors would like the 
opportunity to have a discussion on progress being made in this area.

The committee also requested a further update on Dorset Council 
preparations in respect of EU Exit at their meeting on 16 January 2020.

48.  Exempt Business

There was no exempt business. 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 1.02 pm

Chairman


